
SEMESTER
SUMMER 2023

ENROLLMENT
REPORT

Board	of	Regents	of	the	University	System	of	Georgia

Office	of	Research	&	Policy	Analysis

Atlanta,	GA	30334
270	Washington	St	SW



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA 

SEMESTER ENROLLMENT REPORT 
SUMMER 2023 

 

The SER presents basic data on student enrollment for University System of Georgia 

institutions from the Summer 2023 mid-term Academic Data Collection (ADC).  The 

following tables are included: 

 

  Enrollment, FTE, and Full-Time Students   Page 1 

 

  Classification of Current Enrollment   Page 2 

 

  Enrollment by Level of Classification   Page 3 

 

  Enrollment by Self-Declared Race/Ethnicity  Page 4 

 

  New Student Enrollment by Classification   Page 5 

 

  Enrollment by Type of Residency and Tuition Status Page 6 

 

  Selected Student Characteristics    Page 7 

 

Note:  The column numbers on each page refer to the definitions of calculations used in 

the SER at https://www.usg.edu/research/assets/research/documents/enrollment_reports/SER_Definitions.pdf 

https://www.usg.edu/research/assets/research/documents/enrollment_reports/SER_Definitions.pdf


University System of Georgia
Summer 2023 Semester Enrollment Report for All Students

Enrollment, FTE, and Full-Time Status

Current 
Enrollment

Summer 
2022 

Enrollment

Percent 
Change in 
Enrollment

FTE 
Summer 

2023

FTE 
Summer 

2022

Percent 
Change 
in FTE

Percent 
Full-Time 

Enrollment

Institution (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Augusta University 4,399 4,118 6.8% 3,211 2,991 7.4% 46.1%

Georgia Institute of Technology 23,819 23,588 1.0% 12,640 12,337 2.5% 19.6%

Georgia State University 25,310 24,152 4.8% 14,129 13,303 6.2% 14.9%

University of Georgia 19,078 18,433 3.5% 10,950 10,591 3.4% 22.3%

Research Universities 72,606 70,291 3.3% 40,930 39,222 4.4% 20.3%

Georgia Southern University 13,834 13,729 0.8% 8,059 8,041 0.2% 15.2%

Kennesaw State University 21,911 20,207 8.4% 11,989 10,922 9.8% 11.3%

University of West Georgia 7,351 6,773 8.5% 4,512 4,115 9.6% 16.8%

Valdosta State University 5,815 5,887 -1.2% 3,513 3,495 0.5% 18.3%

Comprehensive Universities 48,911 46,596 5.0% 28,073 26,573 5.6% 14.1%

Albany State University 3,194 2,896 10.3% 2,029 1,794 13.1% 13.5%

Clayton State University 2,752 2,986 -7.8% 1,559 1,695 -8.0% 11.5%

Columbus State University 3,572 3,370 6.0% 1,901 1,839 3.4% 11.5%

Fort Valley State University 1,003 1,030 -2.6% 636 647 -1.7% 18.6%

Georgia College & State University 3,957 3,880 2.0% 2,270 2,148 5.7% 20.0%

Georgia Southwestern State University 1,945 1,813 7.3% 1,222 1,144 6.8% 18.8%

Middle Georgia State University 4,066 3,842 5.8% 2,194 2,094 4.8% 11.9%

Savannah State University 1,091 1,091 0.0% 616 618 -0.3% 11.5%

University of North Georgia 8,023 7,646 4.9% 4,285 4,006 7.0% 11.5%

State Universities 29,603 28,554 3.7% 16,712 15,985 4.6% 13.6%

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 1,452 1,341 8.3% 699 650 7.5% 4.1%

Atlanta Metropolitan State College 1,007 925 8.9% 612 547 11.9% 17.4%

College of Coastal Georgia 1,362 1,247 9.2% 682 630 8.3% 7.0%

Dalton State College 1,780 1,637 8.7% 976 890 9.7% 8.8%

East Georgia State College 523 498 5.0% 262 244 7.4% 4.4%

Georgia Gwinnett College 4,343 3,800 14.3% 2,356 2,010 17.2% 8.6%

Georgia Highlands College 1,989 1,957 1.6% 1,004 999 0.5% 5.7%

Gordon State College 1,055 1,048 0.7% 584 576 1.4% 8.9%

South Georgia State College 905 789 14.7% 538 442 21.7% 10.7%

State Colleges 14,416 13,242 8.9% 7,713 6,988 10.4% 8.2%

University System Totals 165,536 158,683 4.3% 93,428 88,768 5.2% 16.2%

  
* Starting with the Summer 2020 term, FTE is rounded instead of truncated. As a result the sum of the individual institutions’ FTE may not equal the sector FTE.
   Note that this change will be retro-actively applied to terms prior to Summer 2020 if those reports are re-run in Cognos. 
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University System of Georgia
Summer 2023 Semester Enrollment Report for All Students

Classification of Current Enrollment

Dual 
Enrollment*

Freshman Sophomore Junior Senior Graduate First 
Professional

Transient Residents and 
Interns

All Others Total Current 
Enrollment

Institutions (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Augusta University 32 214 402 446 686 1,914 24 55 556 70 4,399

Georgia Institute of Technology 61 684 1,444 2,209 2,884 16,423 0 78 0 36 23,819

Georgia State University 938 4,279 5,562 3,352 5,718 4,230 187 814 0 230 25,310

University of Georgia 1 351 2,143 4,104 6,456 5,406 500 107 0 10 19,078

Research Universities 1,032 5,528 9,551 10,111 15,744 27,973 711 1,054 556 346 72,606

Georgia Southern University 134 1,054 2,348 2,833 3,919 2,740 0 463 0 343 13,834

Kennesaw State University 91 1,839 4,269 5,028 7,149 2,768 0 705 0 62 21,911

University of West Georgia 176 402 829 1,052 1,491 3,129 0 229 0 43 7,351

Valdosta State University 67 293 709 951 1,339 2,274 0 76 0 106 5,815

Comprehensive Universities 468 3,588 8,155 9,864 13,898 10,911 0 1,473 0 554 48,911

Albany State University 77 700 651 661 664 354 0 33 0 54 3,194

Clayton State University 150 296 437 589 892 324 0 45 0 19 2,752

Columbus State University 33 370 467 567 1,003 957 0 73 0 102 3,572

Fort Valley State University 7 160 213 200 277 137 0 3 0 6 1,003

Georgia College & State University 2 318 712 778 1,033 1,042 0 67 0 5 3,957

Georgia Southwestern State University 74 113 210 265 430 792 0 25 0 36 1,945

Middle Georgia State University 136 515 658 783 1,287 400 0 217 0 70 4,066

Savannah State University 14 157 206 271 310 94 0 27 0 12 1,091

University of North Georgia 187 1,024 1,639 1,666 2,100 748 0 531 0 128 8,023

State Universities 680 3,653 5,193 5,780 7,996 4,848 0 1,021 0 432 29,603

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 93 177 360 345 447 0 0 29 0 1 1,452

Atlanta Metropolitan State College 9 322 201 110 77 0 0 255 0 33 1,007

College of Coastal Georgia 170 227 333 240 300 0 0 53 0 39 1,362

Dalton State College 17 247 425 368 667 0 0 50 0 6 1,780

East Georgia State College 62 246 156 44 2 0 0 12 0 1 523

Georgia Gwinnett College 74 829 899 874 1,264 0 0 289 0 114 4,343

Georgia Highlands College 40 635 605 316 187 0 0 163 0 43 1,989

Gordon State College 52 228 286 227 238 0 0 17 0 7 1,055

South Georgia State College 95 239 273 127 123 0 0 44 0 4 905

State Colleges 612 3,150 3,538 2,651 3,305 0 0 912 0 248 14,416

University System Totals 2,792 15,919 26,437 28,406 40,943 43,732 711 4,460 556 1,580 165,536

* Beginning Fall 2010, USG changed the umbrella term used for students enrolling in a USG institution prior to their high school graduation from Joint Enrollment to Dual Enrollment
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University System of Georgia
Summer 2023 Semester Enrollment Report for All Students

Enrollment by Level of Classification

BY LEVEL GRADUATE/PROFESSIONAL

Lower Level Upper 
Level

Graduate, 
Professional, 
& Residents

Transients 
and Other

Non- 
Degree 
Seeking

Masters Educ. Spec. Doctorate First Prof.

Institution (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

Augusta University 648 1,132 2,494 125 9 1,007 335 563 24

Georgia Institute of Technology 2,189 5,093 16,423 114 51 13,764 0 2,608 0

Georgia State University 10,779 9,070 4,417 1,044 174 2,561 15 1,480 187

University of Georgia 2,495 10,560 5,906 117 0 2,847 143 2,416 500

Research Universities 16,111 25,855 29,240 1,400 234 20,179 493 7,067 711

Georgia Southern University 3,536 6,752 2,740 806 0 2,001 212 527 0

Kennesaw State University 6,199 12,177 2,768 767 81 2,099 332 256 0

University of West Georgia 1,407 2,543 3,129 272 496 1,305 1,087 241 0

Valdosta State University 1,069 2,290 2,274 182 90 1,411 459 314 0

Comprehensive Universities 12,211 23,762 10,911 2,027 667 6,816 2,090 1,338 0

Albany State University 1,428 1,325 354 87 0 346 8 0 0

Clayton State University 883 1,481 324 64 0 324 0 0 0

Columbus State University 870 1,570 957 175 61 718 68 110 0

Fort Valley State University 380 477 137 9 0 126 11 0 0

Georgia College & State University 1,032 1,811 1,042 72 92 781 128 41 0

Georgia Southwestern State University 397 695 792 61 1 461 330 0 0

Middle Georgia State University 1,309 2,070 400 287 0 352 0 48 0

Savannah State University 377 581 94 39 0 94 0 0 0

University of North Georgia 2,850 3,766 748 659 127 426 16 179 0

State Universities 9,526 13,776 4,848 1,453 281 3,628 561 378 0

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 630 792 0 30 0 0 0 0 0

Atlanta Metropolitan State College 532 187 0 288 0 0 0 0 0

College of Coastal Georgia 730 540 0 92 0 0 0 0 0

Dalton State College 689 1,035 0 56 0 0 0 0 0

East Georgia State College 464 46 0 13 0 0 0 0 0

Georgia Gwinnett College 1,802 2,138 0 403 0 0 0 0 0

Georgia Highlands College 1,280 503 0 206 0 0 0 0 0

Gordon State College 566 465 0 24 0 0 0 0 0

South Georgia State College 607 250 0 48 0 0 0 0 0

State Colleges 7,300 5,956 0 1,160 0 0 0 0 0

University System Totals 45,148 69,349 44,999 6,040 1,182 30,623 3,144 8,783 711
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University System of Georgia
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Enrollment by Self-Declared Race/Ethnicity

Not Hispanic/Latino or Undeclared Ethnicity

Hispanic/Latino 
(of any race)

American Indian 
or Alaska Native

Asian Black or African 
American

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander

White Two or More 
Races

Race Unknown or 
Undeclared

Current 
Enroll- 
ment

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number

Institution (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17)

Augusta University 329 7.5% 5 0.1% 395 9.0% 985 22.4% 7 0.2% 2,396 54.5% 175 4.0% 107 2.4% 4,399

Georgia Institute of 
Technology

1,966 8.3% 18 0.1% 10,683 44.9% 1,570 6.6% 13 0.1% 8,294 34.8% 798 3.4% 477 2.0% 23,819

Georgia State University 3,185 12.6% 24 0.1% 5,102 20.2% 10,536 41.6% 18 0.1% 5,031 19.9% 1,203 4.8% 211 0.8% 25,310

University of Georgia 1,308 6.9% 21 0.1% 2,284 12.0% 1,842 9.7% 10 0.1% 11,723 61.4% 802 4.2% 1,088 5.7% 19,078

Research Universities 6,788 9.3% 68 0.1% 18,464 25.4% 14,933 20.6% 48 0.1% 27,444 37.8% 2,978 4.1% 1,883 2.6% 72,606

Georgia Southern 
University

987 7.1% 41 0.3% 437 3.2% 3,525 25.5% 13 0.1% 8,132 58.8% 563 4.1% 136 1.0% 13,834

Kennesaw State 
University

3,061 14.0% 28 0.1% 1,694 7.7% 5,875 26.8% 28 0.1% 9,657 44.1% 999 4.6% 569 2.6% 21,911

University of West 
Georgia

539 7.3% 12 0.2% 121 1.6% 2,202 30.0% 8 0.1% 4,049 55.1% 254 3.5% 166 2.3% 7,351

Valdosta State University 494 8.5% 7 0.1% 107 1.8% 1,946 33.5% 3 0.1% 3,037 52.2% 185 3.2% 36 0.6% 5,815

Comprehensive 
Universities

5,081 10.4% 88 0.2% 2,359 4.8% 13,548 27.7% 52 0.1% 24,875 50.9% 2,001 4.1% 907 1.9% 48,911

Albany State University 148 4.6% 4 0.1% 16 0.5% 2,501 78.3% 0 0.0% 335 10.5% 59 1.8% 131 4.1% 3,194

Clayton State University 283 10.3% 11 0.4% 160 5.8% 1,828 66.4% 2 0.1% 303 11.0% 75 2.7% 90 3.3% 2,752

Columbus State 
University

301 8.4% 13 0.4% 120 3.4% 1,292 36.2% 4 0.1% 1,610 45.1% 143 4.0% 89 2.5% 3,572

Fort Valley State 
University

25 2.5% 2 0.2% 22 2.2% 896 89.3% 0 0.0% 34 3.4% 23 2.3% 1 0.1% 1,003

Georgia College & State 
University

219 5.5% 6 0.2% 72 1.8% 418 10.6% 4 0.1% 3,070 77.6% 120 3.0% 48 1.2% 3,957

Georgia Southwestern 
State University

68 3.5% 3 0.2% 87 4.5% 521 26.8% 2 0.1% 1,212 62.3% 44 2.3% 8 0.4% 1,945

Middle Georgia State 
University

288 7.1% 7 0.2% 195 4.8% 1,215 29.9% 5 0.1% 2,162 53.2% 172 4.2% 22 0.5% 4,066

Savannah State University 64 5.9% 1 0.1% 3 0.3% 929 85.2% 0 0.0% 40 3.7% 35 3.2% 19 1.7% 1,091

University of North 
Georgia

1,145 14.3% 8 0.1% 358 4.5% 391 4.9% 6 0.1% 5,741 71.6% 261 3.3% 113 1.4% 8,023

State Universities 2,541 8.6% 55 0.2% 1,033 3.5% 9,991 33.7% 23 0.1% 14,507 49.0% 932 3.1% 521 1.8% 29,603

Abraham Baldwin 
Agricultural College

143 9.8% 4 0.3% 17 1.2% 144 9.9% 0 0.0% 1,126 77.5% 16 1.1% 2 0.1% 1,452

Atlanta Metropolitan 
State College

56 5.6% 3 0.3% 12 1.2% 801 79.5% 0 0.0% 98 9.7% 32 3.2% 5 0.5% 1,007

College of Coastal 
Georgia

101 7.4% 5 0.4% 32 2.3% 260 19.1% 4 0.3% 865 63.5% 21 1.5% 74 5.4% 1,362

Dalton State College 604 33.9% 6 0.3% 43 2.4% 75 4.2% 1 0.1% 993 55.8% 29 1.6% 29 1.6% 1,780

East Georgia State College 32 6.1% 0 0.0% 7 1.3% 211 40.3% 1 0.2% 239 45.7% 21 4.0% 12 2.3% 523

Georgia Gwinnett College 1,043 24.0% 10 0.2% 605 13.9% 1,477 34.0% 6 0.1% 997 23.0% 162 3.7% 43 1.0% 4,343

Georgia Highlands 
College

377 19.0% 2 0.1% 38 1.9% 373 18.8% 2 0.1% 1,118 56.2% 69 3.5% 10 0.5% 1,989

Gordon State College 58 5.5% 0 0.0% 15 1.4% 354 33.6% 0 0.0% 591 56.0% 31 2.9% 6 0.6% 1,055

South Georgia State 
College

102 11.3% 5 0.6% 5 0.6% 189 20.9% 0 0.0% 563 62.2% 23 2.5% 18 2.0% 905

State Colleges 2,516 17.5% 35 0.2% 774 5.4% 3,884 26.9% 14 0.1% 6,590 45.7% 404 2.8% 199 1.4% 14,416

University System Totals 16,926 10.2% 246 0.1% 22,630 13.7% 42,356 25.6% 137 0.1% 73,416 44.4% 6,315 3.8% 3,510 2.1% 165,536

  
* Starting with Spring 2020 term, Race_Ethnicity_Code = M is categorized under Two or More Races, instead of Unknown.
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University System of Georgia
Summer 2023 Semester Enrollment Report for All Students

New Student Enrollment by Classification

Transfer

Dual 
Enrollment*

Beginning 
Freshman

Freshman Sophomore Junior Senior Graduate First 
Professional

Transient All 
Others

Total

Institutions (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Augusta University 26 64 13 23 20 11 355 0 36 150 698

Georgia Institute of Technology 57 475 15 216 128 11 55 0 65 99 1,121

Georgia State University 752 822 243 263 79 64 362 1 763 114 3,463

University of Georgia 0 182 0 53 98 25 652 5 102 5 1,122

Research Universities 835 1,543 271 555 325 111 1,424 6 966 368 6,404

Georgia Southern University 73 105 37 66 62 32 643 0 420 110 1,548

Kennesaw State University 69 201 102 156 110 76 380 0 573 21 1,688

University of West Georgia 121 39 25 26 24 15 835 0 180 4 1,269

Valdosta State University 49 47 23 44 36 11 434 0 62 12 718

Comprehensive Universities 312 392 187 292 232 134 2,292 0 1,235 147 5,223

Albany State University 51 100 33 29 10 4 101 0 17 7 352

Clayton State University 81 38 20 32 31 21 50 0 29 6 308

Columbus State University 22 49 19 21 19 25 153 0 58 20 386

Fort Valley State University 7 21 9 10 0 0 27 0 3 2 79

Georgia College & State University 0 121 1 3 7 1 362 0 56 1 552

Georgia Southwestern State University 43 16 17 29 22 10 322 0 25 21 505

Middle Georgia State University 95 69 63 45 47 39 142 0 188 24 712

Savannah State University 8 9 0 9 5 3 26 0 21 4 85

University of North Georgia 142 177 61 51 23 12 272 0 436 22 1,196

State Universities 449 600 223 229 164 115 1,455 0 833 107 4,175

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 34 33 18 9 11 6 0 0 28 1 140

Atlanta Metropolitan State College 8 30 37 16 2 0 0 0 181 16 290

College of Coastal Georgia 104 45 18 22 12 7 0 0 46 8 262

Dalton State College 11 28 16 14 13 24 0 0 34 4 144

East Georgia State College 39 36 15 5 1 0 0 0 7 0 103

Georgia Gwinnett College 53 92 70 37 22 10 0 0 217 29 530

Georgia Highlands College 17 77 39 38 13 1 0 0 130 14 329

Gordon State College 15 18 32 10 17 5 0 0 10 3 110

South Georgia State College 59 51 11 8 3 0 0 0 22 1 155

State Colleges 340 410 256 159 94 53 0 0 675 76 2,063

System Total 1,936 2,945 937 1,235 815 413 5,171 6 3,709 698 17,865

 
* Beginning Fall 2010, USG changed the umbrella term used for students enrolling in a USG institution prior to their high school graduation from Joint Enrollment to Dual Enrollment
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University System of Georgia
Summer 2023 Semester Enrollment Report for All Students

Enrollment by Type of Residency and Tuition Status

OUT OF STATE OUT OF COUNTRY

Georgia 
Residents

Paying 
Tuition

Tuition 
Waived

Out-of-State Sub-
Total

Paying 
Tuition

Tuition 
Waived

Out-of-Country Sub-
Total

Total Current 
Enrollment

Institutions (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Augusta University 3,893 91 328 419 8 79 87 4,399

Georgia Institute of Technology 6,224 8,093 1,487 9,580 6,422 1,593 8,015 23,819

Georgia State University 21,485 965 712 1,677 860 1,288 2,148 25,310

University of Georgia 14,964 1,284 1,541 2,825 172 1,117 1,289 19,078

Research Universities 46,566 10,433 4,068 14,501 7,462 4,077 11,539 72,606

Georgia Southern University 12,062 1,272 227 1,499 174 99 273 13,834

Kennesaw State University 20,394 485 313 798 419 300 719 21,911

University of West Georgia 6,767 442 54 496 61 27 88 7,351

Valdosta State University 4,460 1,095 196 1,291 43 21 64 5,815

Comprehensive Universities 43,683 3,294 790 4,084 697 447 1,144 48,911

Albany State University 2,897 258 22 280 15 2 17 3,194

Clayton State University 2,561 119 42 161 22 8 30 2,752

Columbus State University 3,042 346 131 477 37 16 53 3,572

Fort Valley State University 867 82 23 105 31 0 31 1,003

Georgia College & State University 3,838 99 1 100 19 0 19 3,957

Georgia Southwestern State 
University

1,611 224 42 266 66 2 68 1,945

Middle Georgia State University 3,595 328 43 371 99 1 100 4,066

Savannah State University 887 52 134 186 3 15 18 1,091

University of North Georgia 7,587 296 42 338 90 8 98 8,023

State Universities 26,885 1,804 480 2,284 382 52 434 29,603

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural 
College

1,263 39 142 181 6 2 8 1,452

Atlanta Metropolitan State College 823 152 10 162 22 0 22 1,007

College of Coastal Georgia 1,219 42 79 121 15 7 22 1,362

Dalton State College 1,705 43 8 51 21 3 24 1,780

East Georgia State College 450 47 21 68 4 1 5 523

Georgia Gwinnett College 4,099 83 48 131 62 51 113 4,343

Georgia Highlands College 1,888 61 19 80 20 1 21 1,989

Gordon State College 1,048 4 2 6 1 0 1 1,055

South Georgia State College 856 17 26 43 3 3 6 905

State Colleges 13,351 488 355 843 154 68 222 14,416

University System Totals 130,485 16,019 5,693 21,712 8,695 4,644 13,339 165,536

 
* Starting with the Summer 2020 term, waiver code ISRA was removed from the report.  Note that this exclusion will be retro-actively applied to terms prior to Summer 2020 if those reports are re-run in 

Cognos.
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Selected Student Characteristics

GENDER AVERAGE AGE NON-U.S.

Number Male Number 
Female

Percent 
Female

Under-
Graduate

Graduate/
First 

Professional

Number 
Students w/ 

Senior Citizen 
Waiver

Number  
Non- 

Traditional 
Under-

Graduate

Number Non-
Resident

Number 
Resident

Institution Name (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

Augusta University 1,420 2,979 67.7% 22.7 31.6 20 226 133 103

Georgia Institute of Technology 16,219 7,600 31.9% 20.3 30.8 28 90 6,910 1,463

Georgia State University 9,380 15,930 62.9% 23.2 31.6 180 2,418 2,023 1,510

University of Georgia 7,330 11,748 61.6% 20.8 30.3 55 138 1,244 335

Research Universities 34,349 38,257 52.7% 22.0 30.9 283 2,872 10,310 3,411

Georgia Southern University 5,219 8,615 62.3% 22.2 32.3 30 981 238 176

Kennesaw State University 10,417 11,494 52.5% 22.6 34.3 80 1,783 658 713

University of West Georgia 2,080 5,271 71.7% 23.0 37.1 30 449 73 81

Valdosta State University 1,715 4,100 70.5% 23.7 35.3 18 517 44 48

Comprehensive Universities 19,431 29,480 60.3% 22.6 34.8 158 3,730 1,013 1,018

Albany State University 719 2,475 77.5% 24.5 35.1 3 476 17 25

Clayton State University 748 2,004 72.8% 26.6 36.4 57 704 28 97

Columbus State University 1,356 2,216 62.0% 26.1 36.2 22 689 44 52

Fort Valley State University 332 671 66.9% 22.2 33.1 1 60 31 1

Georgia College & State University 1,254 2,703 68.3% 20.4 34.6 17 16 14 30

Georgia Southwestern State University 480 1,465 75.3% 25.8 35.8 13 325 53 30

Middle Georgia State University 1,779 2,287 56.2% 25.5 36.8 21 835 73 77

Savannah State University 368 723 66.3% 22.9 31.3 7 77 20 5

University of North Georgia 3,115 4,908 61.2% 21.9 32.6 16 395 90 134

State Universities 10,151 19,452 65.7% 23.7 35.0 157 3,577 370 451

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 531 921 63.4% 22.6 4 122 9 10

Atlanta Metropolitan State College 391 616 61.2% 27.5 3 328 23 27

College of Coastal Georgia 388 974 71.5% 24.6 12 250 17 15

Dalton State College 597 1,183 66.5% 24.3 4 232 22 34

East Georgia State College 211 312 59.7% 21.4 0 39 3 2

Georgia Gwinnett College 1,697 2,646 60.9% 23.8 15 612 99 288

Georgia Highlands College 686 1,303 65.5% 25.1 4 449 20 42

Gordon State College 257 798 75.6% 25.9 5 245 1 8

South Georgia State College 238 667 73.7% 22.9 0 116 5 3

State Colleges 4,996 9,420 65.3% 24.3 47 2,393 199 429

Total 68,927 96,609 58.4% 22.8 32.3 645 12,572 11,892 5,309
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